ORDINANCE NO. 74-7

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL CHAPTER 2.29 "Economic Development Commission" of the City Code of Bloomington.

WHEREAS: the Economic Development Commission of the City of Bloomington has completed a survey of some segments of the community with regard to economic expansion and

WHEREAS: the Economic Development Commission has recommended that it be dissolved and

WHEREAS: the City has the power to proceed to create a statutory development commission according to IC 1971 18-6 and Acts 1973 Public Law 182 (Burns 48-8729-48-8755). An Act to amend IC 1971 18-6 and

WHEREAS: the City of Bloomington seeks urgently to promote economic development for its citizens

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1: That Chapter 2.79, "Economic Development Commission," of the City Code of Bloomington be repealed.

Section 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 1th day of Linuary 1974.

James S. Ackerman, Councilpresident

ATTEST:

Struck School, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, upon the 8th day of <u>february</u> 1974, at the hour of <u>2:00</u>o'clock pm.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

INTRODUCED BY

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY: